of them were minibus with 17 seats, mid-bus with 45 seats and Bus 
with above 45 seats. The majority of the drivers 62.5% (n=250) are 
recruited by the owners of the vehicles. Most of the drivers 82.7% 
(n=331) had the driving experience of fewer than five years and one 
hundred fifteen 28.8% (n=115) of them held a driving license which 
was given 2-5 years back and 3% (n= 12) of them responded that they 
haven’t currently held any license. Besides, the respondents explained 
the road they regularly drive on a road with bends 219(54.17%) while